

No. 21-476

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CLAREMONT INSTITUTE'S CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
CONSTITUTIONAL COUNSEL GROUP
174 W. Lincoln Ave., #620
Anaheim, CA 92805
(916) 601-1916
atcaso@ccg1776.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

 I. Requiring a Common Carrier to Host Speech
 without Discrimination Is Fundamentally
 Different than Compelling an Individual to
 Speak a Message with which He Disagrees3

 II. The First Amendment Was Intended to
 Protect Against Compelled Speech 5

 III.No State Interest Is Sufficient to Compel an
 Individual to Publish the Sentiments of
 Another Private Party 10

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, (1943).....	passim
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	9
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	6
<i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Association</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	1
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	1
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	3, 4, 10, 12
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....	passim
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	1, 5
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961).....	5
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Election Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	6
<i>Miami Herald Publishing v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	11
<i>Minersville School District v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940).....	9

<i>National Institute of Family and Live Advocates dba NIFLA v. Becerra,</i> 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018).....	1, 2
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	6
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission,</i> 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	10
<i>Public Utilities Commission v. Pollak,</i> 343 U.S. 451 (1952).....	8
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	11
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.,</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	3
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.,</i> 533 U. S. 405 (2001).....	5
<i>Wooley v. Maynard,</i> 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	5, 10, 12
Other Authorities	
History of Congress, February, 1799.....	6
Jefferson, Thomas, A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom (1779) in 5 The Founders Constitution, University of Chicago Press (1987).....	6, 7
JEFFERSON, THOMAS, FIRST INAUGURAL ADDRESS (1801).....	7

Jefferson, Thomas, Letter to Edward Carrington (1787).....	7
Madison, James, Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments.....	7
MADISON, JAMES, PUBLIC OPINION (1791)	8
Rules	
Rule 37.6	1
